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Family Group Sheet

Joseph Frederick DixonHusband:

27 April 1804Born: Friedberg, Stokes County, North Carolinain:
27 January 1827Married: Stokes Co, NC This is marriage bond datein:
Abt. 1882Died: Rutherford County, NCin:
Johann (John) DixonFather:
Anna Catherina WilliardMother:
Other Spouses:  Susannah L. Temple

Elizabeth MatthewsWife:

07 November 1807Born: Stokes Co, NCin:
Abt. 1870Died: McDowell Co, NCin:
William MatthewsFather:
Mary BibbMother:

CHILDREN
1 George C. DixonName:

03 November 1828Born: Burke County, N. C.in:
30 December 1862Died: Civil War General Hospital # 11 Richmond, Virginiain:

Married:
Martha M. Lou WilsonSpouse:

M

2 Charles C. DixonName:
06 December 1829Born: Burke County, North Carolinain:
27 June 1913Died: Spartanburg Co, South Carolinain:
29 March 1852Married: in: Burke County NC
Ann Moriah MangumSpouse:

M

3 Mary Ann DixonName:
04 October 1833Born: Burke Co, N.C.in:
01 January 1921Died: Dysartsville,  McDowell County,N.C.in:
22 January 1858Married: in: Marion, McDowell Co, NC
Nicholas Cristenberry WilsonSpouse:

F

4 Judy Simeline DixonName:
18 August 1835Born: North Carolinain:
Aft. 1900Died:
06 January 1858Married: in: McDowell  County, N.C.
William E. GurleySpouse:

F

5 Joseph Grayson DixonName:
26 January 1838Born: Dysartville, Burke County,N.C.in:
14 April 1912Died: Conway Co., Arkansasin:
13 December 1865Married:
Nancy Emeline AllenSpouse:
Abt. 1906Married:
NinaSpouse:

M

6 Nancy E. DixonName:
1840Born 1: McDowell Co, NCin:
1840Born 2:
Abt. 1912Died: Cherokee Co, South Carolinain:
07 January 1863Married:
Commadore D. GristSpouse:
12 October 1865Married: in: McDowell  County, N.C.
Phillip SmawleySpouse:

F

7 Salina R. DixonName:
18 November 1841Born: McDowell Co, NCin:
14 November 1937Died: Shelby,Twp # 6, Cleveland Co, NCin:

Married:
Charles (Charlie) Napoleon SmawleySpouse:

F
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8 Sarah Elizabeth DixonName:

16 December 1842Born: McDowell Co, NCin:
22 February 1908Died: Rutherford County NCin:
11 February 1869Married:
Charles Wesley BiggerstaffSpouse:

F

9 James M. DixonName:
15 February 1844Born: Dysartville, McDowell Co, NCin:
05 April 1920Died: Saxon Mill Village,Spartanburg Co, South Carolinain:
03 February 1870Married: in: McDowell  Co, NC
Mary Elizabeth PoteetSpouse:

M

10 Henry Harvey DixonName:
29 June 1848Born 1: Dysartville, McDowell  County, North Carolinain:
29 June 1848Born 2:
09 June 1927Died: Rutherford Co, North Carolina Gilkey Comminityin:
21 June 1868Married: in: Rutherford Co, NC
Amy Jane PoteetSpouse:
09 November 1919Married: in: Rutherford County North Carolina
Sarah Jane LinderSpouse:

M

11 Francis "Frank" Marion DixonName:
21 August 1850Born: Dysartville,McDowell Co, NCin:
13 November 1935Died: Limestone, Cherokee Co, SCin:
23 December 1875Married: in: At Francis Poteets Home Silver Creek, Burke Co., North Carolina
Rufina Celena PoteetSpouse:

M

12 Margaret Jane DixonName:
1852Born:F

13 Don Lee DixonName:
1856Born:M
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Joseph Frederick DixonHusband:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
27 April 1804Born:
Friedberg, Stokes County, North Carolinain:
(1) Moravian Archives, Salem North Carolina
(2) Moravian Archives, Salem North Carolina
(3) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.
(4) Moravian Archives, Salem North Carolina

Source:

Abt. 1882Died:
Rutherford County, NCin:
(1) 1880 Rutherford County NC Census Records.
2nd Wife Susannah remarried Sept 1885
(2) 1880 Rutherford County NC Census Records.
2nd Wife Susannah remarried Sept 1885
(3) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.
(4) 1880 Rutherford County NC Census Records.
2nd Wife Susannah remarried Sept 1885

Source:

Johann (John) Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Anna Catherina Williard - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
266Reference number:

Abt. 1882Burial:
Cedar Grove Church Cemetery, Rutherford Co., NC
(1) 1957 Dixon/Dickson Book By John Sherman Dickson,
Research By Betty Green, interview  with Cemetery Committee Cedar Grove
Church Cemetery
(2) 1957 Dixon/Dickson Book By John Sherman Dickson,
Research By Betty Green, interview  with Cemetery Committee Cedar Grove
Church Cemetery
(3) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.
(4) 1957 Dixon/Dickson Book By John Sherman Dickson,
Research By Betty Green, interview  with Cemetery Committee Cedar Grove
Church Cemetery

Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
Personal notes of Betty Green 9-2003
Additional Validation from Moravian archives for our Dixon.
Those of you that have been on my email list for several years are aware that 
when I received my first printed information from the Moravian archives in Salem, NC May 2000..........
I was informed by the archives that Johann ( John) Dixon had 4 sons.......not the 3
that we all knew about form the 1957 John Sherman Dixon book.

The report I got stated there was a son Friederich Joseph Dixon born May 26,1803.
When I met with Carolyn Owen in May 2000 she shared a letter from the archives dated March 11, 1980 with the
same information regarding the 4th son
Friedrich Joseph Dixon.( copy of this letter in personal file of Betty Green)

Shortly after the reunion in 2000 I phoned the archives and attempted to get 
this matter researched. I was told they were moving the archives to a new location and I would have to place my
request at a latter date.

Well you know how these things go that got moved to the bottom of the stack....
Finally I was back in Salem earlier this month 8-2003 and started this quest again.
I just received this reply this morning.
Dear Ms. Green
In researching Joseph Frederick Dixon we had a wonderful time going through registers, diaries, and catalogs and
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have found the following:
1. Joseph Friederich Dixon 
born April 26, 1804, Friedberg, NC to John and Anna Catherina m.n. Willard Dixon 

There is a listing for a Frederich Joseph Dixon, parents the same, born on May 26, 1803. However, that was found
in a catalog of Friedland dated 1807. It is the tendency of the Archives to believe the registers as opposed to the
catalogs because the registers are chronological and were updated on a daily basis. The catalogs were written at
the leisure of the pastor, and dates and names were often confused. To be doubly sure that there were not two
people, one Frederich Joseph born in 1803, and one Joseph Frederich born in 1804, we went in to the Wachovia
and Friedberg diaries and confirmed that there was no one by the name of Dixon born in Friedberg in 1803, but
that Joseph Frederich was born on April 26, 1804 and baptized on June 3, 1804.

Therefore it is safe to say that there was only one person by that name, and he was born April 26, 1804. The
Correct spelling would be Joseph Frederick Dixon.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
In 1850, Joseph and Elizabeth Dickson are enumerated in McDowell
County:
Joseph Dickson, age 45
        Elizabeth, age 40
with George, age 21; Charles, age 20; Mary A., age 16; Cymeline?, age 14;
Grayson, age 12; Nancy, age 10; Sarah, age 8; James, age 6; Selina, age 4;
Henry, age 2.

1850 McDowell NC p.301 dwelling #676 family #676
Joseph Dickson 45 M Labourer NC
Elizabeth 40 F NC
George 21 M Labourer NC Attended school
Charles 20 M Labourer NC Attended school
Mary A. 16 F NC
Cymeline 14 F NC
Grayson 12 M NC Attended school
Nancey 10 F NC
Sarah 8 F NC
James 6 M NC
Selina 4 F NC
Henry 2 M NC
family #674 is James Jackson etc
family #675 is Charles Mitchel etc
family #677 is Nancy Massey etc
family #678 is William C.Gurley etc
family #679 is Charles Dickson etc
Joseph Dixon is also in McDowell in 1860 and 1870

Next door is  GC Dickson, age 31, apparent wife Martha M., age 31 and
ME, a 4 months old female.

```````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````
In 1860, Joseph and Elizabeth are still in McDowell:
Joseph Dickson, age 56
        Elizabeth, age 50
with Nancy, age 20; Sinah, age 17; James, age 16; Salina, age 14; Henry, age
11; Francis, age 9; Margaret, age 8; Don C, age 4; and Grayson, age 22.
```````````````````````

In 1870, Joseph and Elizabeth are STILL in McDowell, living next door to
Francis and Martha Poteet:
Joseph Dickson, age 65
    Elizabeth, age 60
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with Salina, age 22, Francis M., age 18
Also in the household is apparently recently married son, Henry, age 21,
with wife Amy and  daughter Rhoda (sic) or Rosa J., age 2 months.

1880, Henry Dixon family, Francis Marion Dixon family, George Charles Dixon family are all in
the McDowell County census, but it appears that both Joseph and Elizabeth
are gone.  My personal thoughts are that after Elizabeth Mtthews Dixon died ( before 1878) 
Joseph moved to Rutherford County in the Sunshine area to be with his daughter Sarah
who had married  Charles Wesley Biggerstaff and was living in that area. 
Suzannah Temple was living in that area and Joseph Frederick met and married her
May 1878.
Joseph Frederick died before 1885.
Suzannah Temple Dixon Married Andrew Long 10 Sept 1885.
````````````````````````
May 09, 1878 Marriage Rutherford Co. for
Joseph F. Dixon age 74 and Susanah Temple age 43
by  H.P. Wilson JP, Witness Benjamine Andrews, A Yelton, D.D. Freeman
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~  
Joseph F. and Annie Dixon were the only Dixons of any spelling enumerated in
1880 Rutherford.

The household immediately preceding is AG and Catharine Thompson, both born
NC.  AG's occupation is merchant and they have several children
````````````````````````````````````````````
What happened to Susannah L.Temple Dixon after 1880? 
marriage records I found for 10 Sept 1885 Andrew M Long age 75 to Annie Dickson
age 52,a witness was A G Thompson. In 1880 Rutherford NC census for Logan's
Store Andrew M Long was age 70 in family #145 living with his daughter. Joseph F &
Annie Dixon were family #265 in same township. A G Thompson was head of
family #264. Annie was age 45 in 1880,meaning she would be age 50 in 1885.
Thus,the 1880 census age and 1885 marriage age are off by 2 years. I believe
the Annie Dickson who married Andrew M.Long in 1885 is the widow of Joseph
F.Dixon. The person who witnessed them in 1885 was her next door neighbor in 
1880. I did not find Andrew M. or Susanah or Anna or Annie Long in 1900 census.
My guess then that they died between 1885 and 1900...or Andrew M died and
the widow married again. She had married a 74 year old man in 1878 and then
married a 75 year old man in 1885. ( There is  a pattern here?)
[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

Personal notes of Betty Green 9-2003
Additional Validation from Moravian archives for our Dixon.
Those of you that have been on my email list for several years are aware that 
when I received my first printed information from the Moravian archives in Salem, NC May 2000..........
I was informed by the archives that Johann ( John) Dixon had 4 sons.......not the 3
that we all knew about form the 1957 John Sherman Dixon book.

The report I got stated there was a son Friederich Joseph Dixon born May 26,1803.
When I met with Carolyn Owen in May 2000 she shared a letter from the archives dated March 11, 1980 with the
same information regarding the 4th son
Friedrich Joseph Dixon.( copy of this letter in personal file of Betty Green)

Shortly after the reunion in 2000 I phoned the archives and attempted to get 
this matter researched. I was told they were moving the archives to a new location and I would have to place my
request at a latter date.

Well you know how these things go that got moved to the bottom of the stack....
Finally I was back in Salem earlier this month 8-2003 and started this quest again.
I just received this reply this morning.
Dear Ms. Green
In researching Joseph Frederick Dixon we had a wonderful time going through registers, diaries, and catalogs and
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have found the following:
1. Joseph Friederich Dixon 
born April 26, 1804, Friedberg, NC to John and Anna Catherina m.n. Willard Dixon 

There is a listing for a Frederich Joseph Dixon, parents the same, born on May 26, 1803. However, that was found
in a catalog of Friedland dated 1807. It is the tendency of the Archives to believe the registers as opposed to the
catalogs because the registers are chronological and were updated on a daily basis. The catalogs were written at
the leisure of the pastor, and dates and names were often confused. To be doubly sure that there were not two
people, one Frederich Joseph born in 1803, and one Joseph Frederich born in 1804, we went in to the Wachovia
and Friedberg diaries and confirmed that there was no one by the name of Dixon born in Friedberg in 1803, but
that Joseph Frederich was born on April 26, 1804 and baptized on June 3, 1804.

Therefore it is safe to say that there was only one person by that name, and he was born April 26, 1804. The
Correct spelling would be Joseph Frederick Dixon.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
In 1850, Joseph and Elizabeth Dickson are enumerated in McDowell
County:
Joseph Dickson, age 45
        Elizabeth, age 40
with George, age 21; Charles, age 20; Mary A., age 16; Cymeline?, age 14;
Grayson, age 12; Nancy, age 10; Sarah, age 8; James, age 6; Selina, age 4;
Henry, age 2.

1850 McDowell NC p.301 dwelling #676 family #676
Joseph Dickson 45 M Labourer NC
Elizabeth 40 F NC
George 21 M Labourer NC Attended school
Charles 20 M Labourer NC Attended school
Mary A. 16 F NC
Cymeline 14 F NC
Grayson 12 M NC Attended school
Nancey 10 F NC
Sarah 8 F NC
James 6 M NC
Selina 4 F NC
Henry 2 M NC
family #674 is James Jackson etc
family #675 is Charles Mitchel etc
family #677 is Nancy Massey etc
family #678 is William C.Gurley etc
family #679 is Charles Dickson etc
Joseph Dixon is also in McDowell in 1860 and 1870

Next door is  GC Dickson, age 31, apparent wife Martha M., age 31 and
ME, a 4 months old female.

```````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````
In 1860, Joseph and Elizabeth are still in McDowell:
Joseph Dickson, age 56
        Elizabeth, age 50
with Nancy, age 20; Sinah, age 17; James, age 16; Salina, age 14; Henry, age
11; Francis, age 9; Margaret, age 8; Don C, age 4; and Grayson, age 22.
```````````````````````

In 1870, Joseph and Elizabeth are STILL in McDowell, living next door to
Francis and Martha Poteet:
Joseph Dickson, age 65
    Elizabeth, age 60
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with Salina, age 22, Francis M., age 18
Also in the household is apparently recently married son, Henry, age 21,
with wife Amy and  daughter Rhoda (sic) or Rosa J., age 2 months.

1880, Henry Dixon family, Francis Marion Dixon family, George Charles Dixon family are all in
the McDowell County census, but it appears that both Joseph and Elizabeth
are gone.  My personal thoughts are that after Elizabeth Mtthews Dixon died ( before 1878) 
Joseph moved to Rutherford County in the Sunshine area to be with his daughter Sarah
who had married  Charles Wesley Biggerstaff and was living in that area. 
Suzannah Temple was living in that area and Joseph Frederick met and married her
May 1878.
Joseph Frederick died before 1885.
Suzannah Temple Dixon Married Andrew Long 10 Sept 1885.
````````````````````````
May 09, 1878 Marriage Rutherford Co. for
Joseph F. Dixon age 74 and Susanah Temple age 43
by  H.P. Wilson JP, Witness Benjamine Andrews, A Yelton, D.D. Freeman
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~  
Joseph F. and Annie Dixon were the only Dixons of any spelling enumerated in
1880 Rutherford.

The household immediately preceding is AG and Catharine Thompson, both born
NC.  AG's occupation is merchant and they have several children
````````````````````````````````````````````
What happened to Susannah L.Temple Dixon after 1880? 
marriage records I found for 10 Sept 1885 Andrew M Long age 75 to Annie Dickson
age 52,a witness was A G Thompson. In 1880 Rutherford NC census for Logan's
Store Andrew M Long was age 70 in family #145 living with his daughter. Joseph F &
Annie Dixon were family #265 in same township. A G Thompson was head of
family #264. Annie was age 45 in 1880,meaning she would be age 50 in 1885.
Thus,the 1880 census age and 1885 marriage age are off by 2 years. I believe
the Annie Dickson who married Andrew M.Long in 1885 is the widow of Joseph
F.Dixon. The person who witnessed them in 1885 was her next door neighbor in 
1880. I did not find Andrew M. or Susanah or Anna or Annie Long in 1900 census.
My guess then that they died between 1885 and 1900...or Andrew M died and
the widow married again. She had married a 74 year old man in 1878 and then
married a 75 year old man in 1885. ( There is  a pattern here?)
[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

Personal notes of Betty Green 9-2003
Additional Validation from Moravian archives for our Dixon.
Those of you that have been on my email list for several years are aware that 
when I received my first printed information from the Moravian archives in Salem, NC May 2000..........
I was informed by the archives that Johann ( John) Dixon had 4 sons.......not the 3
that we all knew about form the 1957 John Sherman Dixon book.

The report I got stated there was a son Friederich Joseph Dixon born May 26,1803.
When I met with Carolyn Owen in May 2000 she shared a letter from the archives dated March 11, 1980 with the
same information regarding the 4th son
Friedrich Joseph Dixon.( copy of this letter in personal file of Betty Green)

Shortly after the reunion in 2000 I phoned the archives and attempted to get 
this matter researched. I was told they were moving the archives to a new location and I would have to place my
request at a latter date.

Well you know how these things go that got moved to the bottom of the stack....
Finally I was back in Salem earlier this month 8-2003 and started this quest again.
I just received this reply this morning.
Dear Ms. Green
In researching Joseph Frederick Dixon we had a wonderful time going through registers, diaries, and catalogs and
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have found the following:
1. Joseph Friederich Dixon 
born April 26, 1804, Friedberg, NC to John and Anna Catherina m.n. Willard Dixon 

There is a listing for a Frederich Joseph Dixon, parents the same, born on May 26, 1803. However, that was found
in a catalog of Friedland dated 1807. It is the tendency of the Archives to believe the registers as opposed to the
catalogs because the registers are chronological and were updated on a daily basis. The catalogs were written at
the leisure of the pastor, and dates and names were often confused. To be doubly sure that there were not two
people, one Frederich Joseph born in 1803, and one Joseph Frederich born in 1804, we went in to the Wachovia
and Friedberg diaries and confirmed that there was no one by the name of Dixon born in Friedberg in 1803, but
that Joseph Frederich was born on April 26, 1804 and baptized on June 3, 1804.

Therefore it is safe to say that there was only one person by that name, and he was born April 26, 1804. The
Correct spelling would be Joseph Frederick Dixon.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
In 1850, Joseph and Elizabeth Dickson are enumerated in McDowell
County:
Joseph Dickson, age 45
        Elizabeth, age 40
with George, age 21; Charles, age 20; Mary A., age 16; Cymeline?, age 14;
Grayson, age 12; Nancy, age 10; Sarah, age 8; James, age 6; Selina, age 4;
Henry, age 2.

1850 McDowell NC p.301 dwelling #676 family #676
Joseph Dickson 45 M Labourer NC
Elizabeth 40 F NC
George 21 M Labourer NC Attended school
Charles 20 M Labourer NC Attended school
Mary A. 16 F NC
Cymeline 14 F NC
Grayson 12 M NC Attended school
Nancey 10 F NC
Sarah 8 F NC
James 6 M NC
Selina 4 F NC
Henry 2 M NC
family #674 is James Jackson etc
family #675 is Charles Mitchel etc
family #677 is Nancy Massey etc
family #678 is William C.Gurley etc
family #679 is Charles Dickson etc
Joseph Dixon is also in McDowell in 1860 and 1870

Next door is  GC Dickson, age 31, apparent wife Martha M., age 31 and
ME, a 4 months old female.

```````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````
In 1860, Joseph and Elizabeth are still in McDowell:
Joseph Dickson, age 56
        Elizabeth, age 50
with Nancy, age 20; Sinah, age 17; James, age 16; Salina, age 14; Henry, age
11; Francis, age 9; Margaret, age 8; Don C, age 4; and Grayson, age 22.
```````````````````````

In 1870, Joseph and Elizabeth are STILL in McDowell, living next door to
Francis and Martha Poteet:
Joseph Dickson, age 65
    Elizabeth, age 60
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with Salina, age 22, Francis M., age 18
Also in the household is apparently recently married son, Henry, age 21,
with wife Amy and  daughter Rhoda (sic) or Rosa J., age 2 months.

1880, Henry Dixon family, Francis Marion Dixon family, George Charles Dixon family are all in
the McDowell County census, but it appears that both Joseph and Elizabeth
are gone.  My personal thoughts are that after Elizabeth Mtthews Dixon died ( before 1878) 
Joseph moved to Rutherford County in the Sunshine area to be with his daughter Sarah
who had married  Charles Wesley Biggerstaff and was living in that area. 
Suzannah Temple was living in that area and Joseph Frederick met and married her
May 1878.
Joseph Frederick died before 1885.
Suzannah Temple Dixon Married Andrew Long 10 Sept 1885.
````````````````````````
May 09, 1878 Marriage Rutherford Co. for
Joseph F. Dixon age 74 and Susanah Temple age 43
by  H.P. Wilson JP, Witness Benjamine Andrews, A Yelton, D.D. Freeman
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~  
Joseph F. and Annie Dixon were the only Dixons of any spelling enumerated in
1880 Rutherford.

The household immediately preceding is AG and Catharine Thompson, both born
NC.  AG's occupation is merchant and they have several children
````````````````````````````````````````````
What happened to Susannah L.Temple Dixon after 1880? 
marriage records I found for 10 Sept 1885 Andrew M Long age 75 to Annie Dickson
age 52,a witness was A G Thompson. In 1880 Rutherford NC census for Logan's
Store Andrew M Long was age 70 in family #145 living with his daughter. Joseph F &
Annie Dixon were family #265 in same township. A G Thompson was head of
family #264. Annie was age 45 in 1880,meaning she would be age 50 in 1885.
Thus,the 1880 census age and 1885 marriage age are off by 2 years. I believe
the Annie Dickson who married Andrew M.Long in 1885 is the widow of Joseph
F.Dixon. The person who witnessed them in 1885 was her next door neighbor in 
1880. I did not find Andrew M. or Susanah or Anna or Annie Long in 1900 census.
My guess then that they died between 1885 and 1900...or Andrew M died and
the widow married again. She had married a 74 year old man in 1878 and then
married a 75 year old man in 1885. ( There is  a pattern here?)

Marriage Information
Elizabeth MatthewsWife:
27 January 1827Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
Stokes Co, NC This is marriage bond datein:
Marriage License Stokes Co, NC  Copy in Personal File of Betty GreenSource:
1876Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Elizabeth MatthewsWife:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
07 November 1807Born:
Stokes Co, NCin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Abt. 1870Died:
McDowell Co, NCin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
William Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Bibb - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
277Reference number:

Abt. 1870Burial:
Henley Family Cemetery Dysartville,  McDowell County, NC
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
When Son Francis Marion applied for marriage license December 15, 1875 his father is listed as living in
Rutherford Co, NC  his mother is listed as dead.[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

When Son Francis Marion applied for marriage license December 15, 1875 his father is listed as living in
Rutherford Co, NC  his mother is listed as dead.[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

When Son Francis Marion applied for marriage license December 15, 1875 his father is listed as living in
Rutherford Co, NC  his mother is listed as dead.
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George C. DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
03 November 1828Born:
Burke County, N. C.in:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
30 December 1862Died:
Civil War General Hospital # 11 Richmond, Virginiain:
(1) Civil War Records in FIle of Betty Green, Civil war service records in file of
Betty GReen.
(2) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.

Source:

Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
271Reference number:

1862Burial:
Section A Row N Grave # 81 Civil War Section, Oakwood Cemetery, Richmond,
Virginia
"Register of Confederate Soldiers Buried in Oakwood Cemetery"  Richmond,
VIrginia, Page 39, Buried Section A Row N Grave # 81.

Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
(notes from 1957 John Sherman  Dixon/ Dickson Book George deceased, never married..This is incorrect)
 From Personal research of Betty Green 2003
The above information from John Sherman Dickson's 1957 book is incorrect.
George did in fact  marry and  had at least 2 children. George mentions these daughters in a letter he wrote to wife
Martha from Camp.
This letter was used by wife Martha to help validate her for CW Widows pension.
Copy of this letter in file of Betty Green 

I, Betty Green have personally validated that George  C. Dixon served in CSA Company I    ..18 Reg. NC Died from
pneumonia in Richmond hospital  December 15,1862.
Copy of CSA records in file of Betty Green
Letter written from George to wife Martha and Martha's Claim for Widows pension are also  in my file.

 He enlisted CSA  Aug 17,1862,shown on several service cards. One service card shows enlisted Sept. 10,1862.
Different service cards show different dates of death,such as Dec 15,1862 Dec 16,1862 Dec 25,1862 Dec 30,1862
Jan 6,1863. Admitted to hospital Dec 6,1862. He was last paid November 1,1862. His widow was given $20.16 for
pay between November 1,1862 and December 15,1862.
I have a  brief history of 18th NC Regiment. It shows on Sept 5,1862 crossed Potomac River from VA to MD. On
Sept 9,1862 ordered to move towards Harpers Ferry. So Sept 8,1862 in Frederick,MD makes sense. since this is
where the letter I have in my file  states he was Sept 08 1862,  Between Nov 26,1862 and Dec 11,1862 in
Fredericksburg,VA area. This must be when George became sick and sent to hospital in Richmond. That is where
my research shows he died from pneumonia.

12 October 2006 Betty Green's personal research Richmond, Virginia Hospital historical records
Validated George C. Dixon is buried 
Section A Row N Grave # 81 Civil War Section
Oakwood Cemetery, Richmond, VIrginia
[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

notes from 1957 John Sherman  Dixon/ Dickson Book George deceased, never married..

 From Personal research of Betty Green 2003
The above information from John Sherman Dickson's 1957 book is incorrect.
George did in fact  marry and  had at least 2 children. George mentions these daughters in a letter he wrote to wife
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Martha from Camp.
This letter was used by wife Martha to help validate her for CW Widows pension.
Copy of this letter in file of Betty Green 

I, Betty Green have personally validated that George  C. Dixon served in CSA Company I    ..18 Reg. NC Died from
pneumonia in Richmond hospital  December 15,1862.
Copy of CSA records in file of Betty Green
Letter written from George to wife Martha and Martha's Claim for Widows pension are also  in my file.

 He enlisted CSA  Aug 17,1862,shown on several service cards. One service card shows enlisted Sept. 10,1862.
Different service cards show different dates of death,such as Dec 15,1862 Dec 16,1862 Dec 25,1862 Dec 30,1862
Jan 6,1863. Admitted to hospital Dec 6,1862. He was last paid November 1,1862. His widow was given $20.16 for
pay between November 1,1862 and December 15,1862.
I have a  brief history of 18th NC Regiment. It shows on Sept 5,1862 crossed Potomac River from VA to MD. On
Sept 9,1862 ordered to move towards Harpers Ferry. So Sept 8,1862 in Frederick,MD makes sense. since this is
where the letter I have in my file  states he was Sept 08 1862,  Between Nov 26,1862 and Dec 11,1862 in
Fredericksburg,VA area. This must be when George became sick and sent to hospital in Richmond. That is where
his research shows he died from pneumonia.

General Hospital #11 
Also called: Globe Hospital, Florida Hospital. Formerly tobacco factory of James H. Grant and Company (not to
be confused with his brother William’s factory, see General Hospital #12). Built 1853. Still standing partially.
Records cover June 1862 through September 1863. Capacity seems to be about 150. Location: westside of first
block of north 19th Street, near Franklin. Present site of 8-10-12 North 19th Street. 
General Hospital #12 
Also called: Banner Hospital, Grant Hospital, Wayside Hospital. Formerly tobacco factory of William H. Grant.
Designed by Samuel Freeman and built in 1853. Opened 2 December 1861. Libby Prison Hospital attached to its
operation. Designated as Wayside Hospital for men on furlough or honorable discharge on 6 August 1863. Used as
barracks by Federal occupation forces. Capacity over 250. Location: northeast corner of 19th and Franklin
Streets.

Marriage Information
Martha M. Lou WilsonWife:
MarriedBeginning status:
9518Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Charles C. DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
06 December 1829Born:
Burke County, North Carolinain:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
27 June 1913Died:
Spartanburg Co, South Carolinain:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
4215Reference number:

June 1913Burial:
Mt. Zion Cemetery, Spartanburg, South Carolina
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
He had cancer on the side of his head and was cared for by his son in law Tom Carswell and dau 
12-2002 NC Census records all notes are from personal research by Betty Green unless otherwise noted

1870 McDowell NC Dysartsville Township No 4 P.O.Dysartsville p.593 6 July dwelling #32 family #32
Charles C Dickson  40 M W Farmer NC
Ann M.  34 F W Keeping House NC
Eliza V. 17 F W at Home NC
Mary L. 15 F W at Home NC
Julia E 13 F W at Home NC
Sarah G 10 F W at Home NC
Joseph H 8 M W at Home NC
Alfred G 6 M W at Home NC
George T 5 M W at Home NC
Cornelius 4 M W at Home NC
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1880 census From LDS File
Charles DICKSON     Self     M     Male     W     51     NC     Farmer     NC     NC     
Ann Marian DICKSON     Wife     M     Female     W     45     NC     Keeping House     NC     NC     
Joseph H. DICKSON     Son     S     Male     W     18     NC     Works On Farm     NC     NC     
Alfred G. DICKSON     Son     S     Male     W     17     NC     Works On Farm     NC     NC     
George Thomas DICKSON     Son     S     Male     W     15     NC     Works On Farm     NC     NC     
Cornelius DICKSON     Son     S     Male     W     14     NC     Works On Farm     NC     NC     
William A. DICKSON     Son     S     Male     W     8     NC     At Home     NC     NC     
Sarah Green DICKSON     Dau     S     Female     W     20     NC     At Home     NC     NC     
Elisabeth J. DICKSON     Dau     S     Female     W     2     NC     At Home     NC     NC     
Samuel H. DICKSON     Son     S     Male     W     6     NC     At Home     NC     NC     

Source Information:
    Census Place    Dysartsville, Mcdowell, North Carolina    
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~`̀
1880 McDowell NC Dysartsville Township 12 June E.D.135 dwelling #123 family #123
Charles Dicksono (sic) W M 51 Married Farmer NC NC NC
Ann Moriar W F 45 Wife Married Keeping house NC NC NC
Joseph H. W M 18 Son Single works on farm NC NC NC
Alfred G W M 17 Son Single works on farm NC NC NC
George Thomas W M 15 Son Single works on farm NC NC NC
Cornelius W M 14 Son Single works on farm NC NC NC
William A W M 8 Son Single at home NC NC NC
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Sarah Green W F 20 Daughter Single at home NC NC NC
Elizabeth J W F 2 Daughter Single at home NC NC NC
Samuel H W M 6 Son Single at home NC NC NC
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~~~~~~~
1900 McDowell NC Dysartsville Township 11 June E.D.117
dwelling #88 family #88
Charles C.Hickson (sic) Head W M Dec 1829 70 M 52 NC NC NC Farmer
Ann M wife W F Oct 1835 64 M 52 11,7 NC NC NC
Elizabeth Carswell daughter W F Dec 1877 22 M 4 2,1 NC NC NC
Thomas E Son in Law W M June 1871 28 M 4 NC NC NC Farm Laborer
Grace I or J Grand Daughter W F June 1897 2 S NC NC NC
Martha I or J Dickson Grand Daughter W F June 1889 10 S NC NC NC At school
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
 5 children of Grayson& Rebecca Dixon. 
In 1900 census,Martha is living with her grandparents Charlie &
Ann Dixon. Bessie is living with her uncle Joseph Hamilton Dixon. McCoy,Emma,
& Gertrude Dixon are living with their mother Rebecca's mother Nancy Walton.
She was formerly Nancy Gardin but now Nancy Walton in 1900. So the 5 children
were split up 3 ways.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

I checked 1910 Dysartsville but do not see this family of Charles and Ann Moriah Dixon

1910 United States Federal Census Spartanburg, Spartanburg Co, SC 
Name: Charles Dixon 
Age in 1910: 80 
Estimated birth year: abt 1830 
Birthplace: North Carolina 
Relation to Head of House: Father-in-law  
Father's Birth Place: North Carolina  
Mother's Birth Place: North Carolina  
Home in 1910: Spartanburg, Spartanburg, South Carolina 
Marital Status: Widowed  
Race: White 
Gender: Male  

Thomas Carswell 37  1910 Thomas had moved to Spartanburg to work in Cotten Mill
Bettie Carswell 31  
Gracy Carswell 12  
Thelma Carswell 7  
Mayo Carswell 6  
Maud Carswell 3  
Inez Carswell 10/12  
Charles Dixon 80  
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
11-2002 notes by Betty Green
 he married Ann Moriah Mangum 3-29-1852 Burke 

Since they married in 1852,I thought to look in 1850 census index for Mangum in Burke or McDowell but there are
none.
However in 1860 there is a Richard Mangum in McDowell age 29
born about 1831. Possible brother of Ann Moriah? I looked in
McDowell cemetery books and saw Richard Mangum's death in 1923.
So I looked up his death certificate and see his parents listed
as Henry & Barbary Ellington Mangum. Richard and his parents were all born in Granville County,NC. There is a
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marriage bond
in Granville for Henry Mangum to Barbary Ellington in 1829.
I found Henry Mangum in 1830 Granville NC census with one male
in 20s (Henry) and one female in 20s(his wife Barbary). No children yet. I could not find 1840 or 1850 census for
Henry but there were plenty of Mangum in Granville and Orange Co NC.
I believe Henry Mangum and Barbary Ellington to be the 
parents of Ann Moriah and Richard Green Mangum to be  her brother...

Marriage Information
Ann Moriah MangumWife:
29 March 1852Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
Burke County NCin:
16299Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Mary Ann DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
04 October 1833Born:
Burke Co, N.C.in:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
01 January 1921Died:
Dysartsville,  McDowell County,N.C.in:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
280Reference number:

January 1921Burial:
Dysartsville, McDowell County, N.C.
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes

Marriage Information
Nicholas Cristenberry WilsonHusband:
22 January 1858Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
Marion, McDowell Co, NCin:
McDowell County, N.C. Marriage License Copy in personal file of Betty GreenSource:
4699Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Judy Simeline DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
18 August 1835Born:
North Carolinain:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Aft. 1900Died:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
281Reference number:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes

Marriage Information
William E. GurleyHusband:
06 January 1858Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
McDowell  County, N.C.in:
(1) McDowell County, N.C. Marriage License. Copy in file of Betty Green
(2) McDowell County, N.C. Marriage License. Copy in file of Betty Green
(3) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.

Source:

4706Reference number:

Marriage Notes



18

Family Group Sheet

Joseph Grayson DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
26 January 1838Born:
Dysartville, Burke County,N.C.in:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
14 April 1912Died:
Conway Co., Arkansasin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
282Reference number:

April 1912Burial:
Cleveland County, Conway, Arkansas
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
Head stone is Civil War 
Co b 22nd  North Carolina Inf. CSA 
This information from Norm Reel Tulsa Oklahome 
sent to Alice Reel, wife of John Thomas Reel, 
Marion , North Carolina
Given to Betty Green 
September 2000
Validated through NC Archives

[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

Head stone is Civil War 
Co b 22nd  North Carolina Inf. CSA 
This information from Norm Reel Tulsa Oklahome 
sent to Alice Reel, wife of John Thomas Reel, 
Marion , North Carolina
Given to Betty Green 
September 2000
Validated through NC Archives

Marriage Information
Nancy Emeline AllenWife:
13 December 1865Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
4625Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Nancy E. DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
1840Born:
McDowell Co, NCin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Abt. 1912Died:
Cherokee Co, South Carolinain:
(1) Death Date from Bob Smawley family stories.
(2) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.

Source:

Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
285Reference number:

Abt. 1912Burial:
Providence Baptist Church Cemetery, Cherokee County, South Carolina
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
1880 McDowell County census ( Jamestown Township
Phillip Smawlley         69     Farmer
Nancy E.                     39     wife Keeping house
William                        14       son Farm Laborer
Joseph M.                   11     son      Farm Laborer
Mary  E.                      10      daughter
George W.                   6          son
                                 all born in NC
Both mother and father were born in North Carolina
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Bondsman for their marriage was J. G. Dickson/Dixon
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1900 McDOWELL COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA CENSUS
Bracketts Township
Page 163
June 02, 1900

Nancy Dickson Smalley              60      widow             North Carolina[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

1880 McDowell County census ( Jamestown Township
Phillip Smawlley         69     Farmer
Nancy E.                     39     wife Keeping house
William                        14       son Farm Laborer
Joseph M.                   11     son      Farm Laborer
Mary  E.                      10      daughter
George W.                   6          son
                                 all born in NC
Both mother and father were born in North Carolina
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Bondsman for their marriage was J. G. Dickson/Dixon
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1900 McDOWELL COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA CENSUS
Bracketts Township
Page 163
June 02, 1900

Nancy Dickson Smalley              60      widow             North Carolina
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Marriage Information
Commadore D. GristHusband:
07 January 1863Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
6943Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Salina R. DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
18 November 1841Born:
McDowell Co, NCin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
14 November 1937Died:
Shelby,Twp # 6, Cleveland Co, NCin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
279Reference number:

17 November 1937Burial:
Union Baptist Church Cemetery Clevland Co. NC
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
1850-60-70 with parents

Betty Green has copy of Cleveland Co, NC Standard Certificate of Death in personal file
Age 91 yrs and 16 days at death
Cause of death listed as "Senility"[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

1850-60-70 with parents

Betty Green has copy of Cleveland Co, NC Standard Certificate of Death in personal file
Age 91 yrs and 16 days at death
Cause of death listed as "Senility"

Marriage Information
Charles (Charlie) Napoleon SmawleyHusband:
MarriedBeginning status:
4704Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Sarah Elizabeth DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
16 December 1842Born:
McDowell Co, NCin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
22 February 1908Died:
Rutherford County NCin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
283Reference number:

February 1908Burial:
Cedar Grove Methodist  Church Cemetery, Sunshine, Rutherford Co NC
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
11-2002 research by Betty Green
Interesting that in 1870 Sarah & her husband were in Logans Store Township Rutherford County NC I think they
were the  first  of  our Dixon  family to move to Rutherford from McDowell. Then her father Joseph F Dixon moved
to Logans Store Twp.  In 1880 they were only a few households apart.
My guess is  that Joseph F Dixon moved to Logans Store Twp. to be near
his daughter after his wife Elizabeth died in McDowell County, NC

Picture Of Grave marker in file of Betty Green
Grave located 1st row on Toney Road across from Cedar Grove Church.[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

11-2002 research by Betty Green
Interesting that in 1870 Sarah & her husband were in Logans Store Township Rutherford County NC I think they
were the  first  of  our Dixon  family to move to Rutherford from McDowell. Then her father Joseph F Dixon moved
to Logans Store Twp.  In 1880 they were only a few households apart.
My guess is  that Joseph F Dixon moved to Logans Store Twp. to be near
his daughter after his wife Elizabeth died in McDowell County, NC

Picture Of Grave marker in file of Betty Green
Grave located 1st row on Toney Road across from Cedar Grove Church.

Marriage Information
Charles Wesley BiggerstaffHusband:
11 February 1869Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
4628Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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James M. DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
15 February 1844Born:
Dysartville, McDowell Co, NCin:
(1) State OF S.C. Spartanburg Co. Application for C.W. Pension Dated 13 Sept
1919.
(2) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.

Source:

05 April 1920Died:
Saxon Mill Village,Spartanburg Co, South Carolinain:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
883Reference number:

April 1920Burial:
Mt. Zion Church  Cemetery, Spartanburg, Spartanburg County S.C.
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
Notes from Betty Green :
Copy of Application for Civil War Pension file by James M. Dixon 13 September 1919.
States that he was "bona fide" in the late war between the States and states full that he was 
"Paralized." Application states he Meritorious meets the requirements for pension.
Pictures I have in my personal file of James Dixon he has walking cane in his hand.
James Dixon was in Company "B" 22 N.C. Infantry Battalion 07 April 1963 released  13 Day of April 1965
Lynchburg, Virginia.  he was a member Company "B" 22 N.C. Infantry Battalion.

 I have picture of grave marker of James and wife Mary Poteet Dixon taken March, 2000 
at Zion Hill Cemetery 
Spartanburg South 

1920 Spartanburg SC Census Saxon Mill Village
James M. Age 76
Mary E. age 71 [William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

Notes from Betty Green :
Copy of Application for Civil War Pension file by James M. Dixon 13 September 1919.
States that he was "bona fide" in the late war between the States and states full that he was 
"Paralized." Application states he Meritorious meets the requirements for pension.
Pictures I have in my personal file of James Dixon he has walking cane in his hand.
James Dixon was in Company "B" 22 N.C. Infantry Battalion 07 April 1963 released  13 Day of April 1965
Lynchburg, Virginia.  he was a member Company "B" 22 N.C. Infantry Battalion.

 I have picture of grave marker of James and wife Mary Poteet Dixon taken March, 2000 
at Zion Hill Cemetery 
Spartanburg South 

1920 Spartanburg SC Census Saxon Mill Village
James M. Age 76
Mary E. age 71 
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Marriage Information
Mary Elizabeth PoteetWife:
03 February 1870Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
McDowell  Co, NCin:
2775Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Henry Harvey DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
29 June 1848Born:
Dysartville, McDowell  County, North Carolinain:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
09 June 1927Died:
Rutherford Co, North Carolina Gilkey Comminityin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - StepRelationship with Mother:
14Reference number:

11 June 1927Burial:
Rutherford Co, North Carolina Gilboa Methodist Cemetery
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
Copy of Standard North Carolina Death Certificate Rutherford Co in Personal file of Betty Green.
Picture of Grave Marker in Personal File of Betty Green
Copy of Will in Personal file of Betty Green
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Henry Dixon Will
Henry H.Dixon settlement in 1928. The widow Sarah Jane Bartee got her dower
of about 50 dollars. Then about 200 dollars was divided among 15 heirs named
in his will. About 13.50 each. One share of 13.50 for Gargettie Trammel. C M
Dixon (a son) was the executor. He gave money to Clerk of Superior Court (CSC)
to distribute. In 1940 following some strange law,the clerk gave the money meant
for Gargettie to UNC. I think this would be University of North Carolina. One share
meant for John Lloyd Seals ( see notes under Lloyd Seal) was also given to CSC.                               About 1935
CSC gave the
money to him. The biggest expense in the estate was 100 dollars for the funeral.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1880 NC McDowell co Dysartville
Henry H. DICKSON   Self   M   Male   W   32   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
 Amy J. DICKSON   Wife   M   Female   W   27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
 Rosa DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Charles M. DICKSON   Son   S   Male   W   9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Sarah S. DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   7   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Hugh F. DICKSON   Son   S   Male   W   5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Lilla Ida DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   4   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Martha Ann DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   1   NC  
`````````````````````````
Henry Dixon in 1910 census. Cleveland No.6.Township 9 May 1910 Volume 17
E.D.42 household #414 family #417
Henry H Dixon Head M W 60 M1 42 NC NC NC English Labor Odd Jobs
Emma J. Wife F W 54 M1 42 16,14 NC NC NC English None
Olive Daughter F W 19 S NC NC NC English Spooler Cotton Mill
Archie Son M W 17 S NC NC NC English Doffer Cotton Mill
Gelbert Son M W 15 S NC NC NC English Doffer Cotton Mill
family #416 is John Bradley with wife and children. Wife is Mattie Dixon
family #415 is Marshal C.Prince with wife and children. Wife is Lillian Dixon
Henry H Dixon is living next door to two married daughters with their families.
`````````````````````````````
From 1910 census index  for Cleveland Co,NC Volume 17 E.D.42 family #417
Henry H Dixon H W 60 NC
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Emma J           W W 54 NC
Olive                 D  W 19 NC
Archie              S   W 17 NC
Gelbat              S   W 15 NC
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
From 1920 census index  for Rutherford Co,NC Volume 80 E.D.160 sheet 3 line 51
Henry Dixen    W  69 NC
Sarah              W  48 NC
Johnie Seals  GS   8 NC
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~
1927 Jun 16 Thu MR.HENRY DIXON DIED THURSDAY - Well-Known Farmer of Near Gilkey Drops Dead Whie
Sitting on the Porch - Gilkey,June 15. - Mrs.Henry H.Dixon died last Thursday afternoon at 3:30 o'clock of heart
failure at his home near Gilboa church,about four miles north of Rutherfordton. Mrs.Dixon had gone to the garden
and left Mr.Dixon sitting in the door. Mesdames Henry Fight and J.M. Roper came in to visit Mr.and Mrs.Dixon
and found him dead. Funeral services and burial took place at Gilboa Methodist church Friday afternoon with
Revs.M.L.Buchanan and A.P.Sorrels in charge. A large crowd of sorrowing friends and relatives were present.
Mr.Dixon was 78 years,11 months and ten days old. He was twice married,first to Miss Amey Jane Poteet in 1868.
To this union was born 16 children,13 of whom survive. Mrs.Dixon died in 1918. The next year he married Sarah
Jane Bradley. Mr.Dixon joined the Baptist church at Dysartsville when he was 16 years of age. He was a member
of Mt.Creek church for many years and was a loyal Christian. He was a hard working, honest farmer. He leaves
112 grandchildren and 77 great grandchildren. The children who survive are: Mrs.R.J.Bridges,Shelby;Chas.M.,
Hugh F. Dixon and Mrs.M.F.Holland of near
Ellenboro;Mrs.M.C.Price,Charlotte;Mrs.J.W.Bradley,Gastonia;Thomas E.Dixon,Shelby; John Dixon,
Charlotte;Mrs.J.H.Foster,Tucapau,S.C.;Mrs.O.A.Trammel,Woodruff,S.C.;Carson E.Dixon,Alexander Mills;Archie
I.Dixon,Renno, S.C.;and Mr.Gilbert F.Dixon,Henrietta. His widow and one brother,Mr.Frank Dixon of
Gaffney,S.C.,and one sister,Mrs.Chas.Smawley of Shelby,also survive. Mr.Dixon was a good neighbor and was held
in high esteem by a large circle of friends and relatives.[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

Copy of Standard North Carolina Death Certificate Rutherford Co in Personal file of Betty Green.
Picture of Grave Marker in Personal File of Betty Green
Copy of Will in Personal file of Betty Green
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Henry Dixon Will
Henry H.Dixon settlement in 1928. The widow Sarah Jane Bartee got her dower
of about 50 dollars. Then about 200 dollars was divided among 15 heirs named
in his will. About 13.50 each. One share of 13.50 for Gargettie Trammel. C M
Dixon (a son) was the executor. He gave money to Clerk of Superior Court (CSC)
to distribute. In 1940 following some strange law,the clerk gave the money meant
for Gargettie to UNC. I think this would be University of North Carolina. One share
meant for John Lloyd Seals ( see notes under Lloyd Seal) was also given to CSC.                               About 1935
CSC gave the
money to him. The biggest expense in the estate was 100 dollars for the funeral.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1880 NC McDowell co Dysartville
Henry H. DICKSON   Self   M   Male   W   32   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
 Amy J. DICKSON   Wife   M   Female   W   27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
 Rosa DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Charles M. DICKSON   Son   S   Male   W   9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Sarah S. DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   7   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Hugh F. DICKSON   Son   S   Male   W   5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Lilla Ida DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   4   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Martha Ann DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   1   NC  
`````````````````````````
Henry Dixon in 1910 census. Cleveland No.6.Township 9 May 1910 Volume 17
E.D.42 household #414 family #417
Henry H Dixon Head M W 60 M1 42 NC NC NC English Labor Odd Jobs
Emma J. Wife F W 54 M1 42 16,14 NC NC NC English None
Olive Daughter F W 19 S NC NC NC English Spooler Cotton Mill
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Archie Son M W 17 S NC NC NC English Doffer Cotton Mill
Gelbert Son M W 15 S NC NC NC English Doffer Cotton Mill
family #416 is John Bradley with wife and children. Wife is Mattie Dixon
family #415 is Marshal C.Prince with wife and children. Wife is Lillian Dixon
Henry H Dixon is living next door to two married daughters with their families.
`````````````````````````````
From 1910 census index  for Cleveland Co,NC Volume 17 E.D.42 family #417
Henry H Dixon H W 60 NC
Emma J           W W 54 NC
Olive                 D  W 19 NC
Archie              S   W 17 NC
Gelbat              S   W 15 NC
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
From 1920 census index  for Rutherford Co,NC Volume 80 E.D.160 sheet 3 line 51
Henry Dixen    W  69 NC
Sarah              W  48 NC
Johnie Seals  GS   8 NC
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~
Forest City Courier Rutherford Co,NC
1927 Jun 16 Thu MR.HENRY DIXON DIED THURSDAY - Well-Known Farmer of Near Gilkey Drops Dead Whie
Sitting on the Porch - Gilkey,June 15. - Mrs.Henry H.Dixon died last Thursday afternoon at 3:30 o'clock of heart
failure at his home near Gilboa church,about four miles north of Rutherfordton. Mrs.Dixon had gone to the garden
and left Mr.Dixon sitting in the door. Mesdames Henry Fight and J.M. Roper came in to visit Mr.and Mrs.Dixon
and found him dead. Funeral services and burial took place at Gilboa Methodist church Friday afternoon with
Revs.M.L.Buchanan and A.P.Sorrels in charge. A large crowd of sorrowing friends and relatives were present.
Mr.Dixon was 78 years,11 months and ten days old. He was twice married,first to Miss Amey Jane Poteet in 1868.
To this union was born 16 children,13 of whom survive. Mrs.Dixon died in 1918. The next year he married Sarah
Jane Bradley. Mr.Dixon joined the Baptist church at Dysartsville when he was 16 years of age. He was a member
of Mt.Creek church for many years and was a loyal Christian. He was a hard working, honest farmer. He leaves
112 grandchildren and 77 great grandchildren. The children who survive are: Mrs.R.J.Bridges, Shelby;Chas.M.,
Hugh F. Dixon and Mrs.M.F.Holland of near Ellenboro;Mrs.M.C.Price,Charlotte; Mrs.J.W.Bradley,
Gastonia;Thomas E.Dixon,Shelby; John Dixon,
Charlotte;Mrs.J.H.Foster,Tucapau,S.C.;Mrs.O.A.Trammel,Woodruff,S.C.;Carson E.Dixon,Alexander Mills;Archie
I.Dixon,Renno, S.C.;and Mr.Gilbert F.Dixon,Henrietta. His widow and one brother,Mr.Frank Dixon of
Gaffney,S.C.,and one sister, Mrs. Chas.Smawley of Shelby,also survive. Mr.Dixon was a good neighbor and was
held in high esteem by a large circle of friends and relatives.
The Rutherford County News Rutherfordton,Rutherford Co,NC
1927 June 16 Thu MR.HENRY H.DIXON DIES SUDDENLY - Well Known And Aged Citizen Found Dead in Door
Of His Home - Funeral And Burial At Gilboa Church - Was The Father Of Sixteen Children. - Mr.Henry H.Dixon
died last Thursday afternoon at 3:30 o'clock of heart failure at his home near Gilboa church,about four miles north
of Rutherfordton. Mrs.Dixon had gone to the garden and left Mr.Dixon sitting in the door. Mesdames Henry Wright
and J.M.Roper came in to visit Mr.and Mrs.Dixon and found him dead in the door. Funeral services and burial
took place at Gilboa Methodist church Friday afternoon with Revs.M.L.Buchanan and A.P.Sorrels in charge. A
large crowd of sorrowing friends and relatives were present. His grave was covered with beautiful flowers.
Mrs.Dixon was 78 years,11 months and ten days old. He was twice married. First to Miss Amey Jane Poteat in
1868. To this union was born 16 children,13 of whom survive. Mrs. Dixon died in 1918. The next year he married
Sarah Jane Bradley. Mr.Dixon joined the Baptist church at Dysartsville when he was 16 years of age. He was a
member of Mt.Creek church for many years and was a loyal Christian. He was a hard working,honest farmer. He
leaves 112 grandchildren and 77 great grand children. The children who survive are: Mrs.
R.J.Bridges,Shelby;Chas.M.,Hugh F.Dixon and Mrs.M.F. Holland,of near
Ellenboro;Mrs.M.C.Prince,Charlotte;Mrs.J.W.Bradley,Gastonia;Thomas E.Dixon,Shelby;John Dixon,Charlotte;
Mrs.J.H. Foster,Tucapau,S.C.;Mrs.O.A.Trammel,Woodruff,S.C.;Carson E.Dixon,Alexander Mills;Archie
I.Dixon,Renno,S.C.;and Mr.Gilbert F.Dixon, Henrietta. His widow and one brother,Mr.Frank Dixon of
Gaffney,S.C.,and one sister,Mrs.Chas.Smawley of Shelby,also survive. Mr.Dixon was a good neighbor and was held
in high esteem by a large circle of friends and relatives.
[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

Copy of Standard North Carolina Death Certificate Rutherford Co in Personal file of Betty Green.
Picture of Grave Marker in Personal File of Betty Green
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Copy of Will in Personal file of Betty Green
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Henry Dixon Will
Henry H.Dixon settlement in 1928. The widow Sarah Jane Bartee got her dower
of about 50 dollars. Then about 200 dollars was divided among 15 heirs named
in his will. About 13.50 each. One share of 13.50 for Gargettie Trammel. C M
Dixon (a son) was the executor. He gave money to Clerk of Superior Court (CSC)
to distribute. In 1940 following some strange law,the clerk gave the money meant
for Gargettie to UNC. I think this would be University of North Carolina. One share
meant for John Lloyd Seals ( see notes under Lloyd Seal) was also given to CSC.                               About 1935
CSC gave the
money to him. The biggest expense in the estate was 100 dollars for the funeral.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
1880 NC McDowell co Dysartville
Henry H. DICKSON   Self   M   Male   W   32   NC   Farmer   NC   NC  
 Amy J. DICKSON   Wife   M   Female   W   27   NC   Keeping House   NC   NC  
 Rosa DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   10   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Charles M. DICKSON   Son   S   Male   W   9   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Sarah S. DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   7   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Hugh F. DICKSON   Son   S   Male   W   5   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Lilla Ida DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   4   NC   At Home   NC   NC  
 Martha Ann DICKSON   Dau   S   Female   W   1   NC  
`````````````````````````
Henry Dixon in 1910 census. Cleveland No.6.Township 9 May 1910 Volume 17
E.D.42 household #414 family #417
Henry H Dixon Head M W 60 M1 42 NC NC NC English Labor Odd Jobs
Emma J. Wife F W 54 M1 42 16,14 NC NC NC English None
Olive Daughter F W 19 S NC NC NC English Spooler Cotton Mill
Archie Son M W 17 S NC NC NC English Doffer Cotton Mill
Gelbert Son M W 15 S NC NC NC English Doffer Cotton Mill
family #416 is John Bradley with wife and children. Wife is Mattie Dixon
family #415 is Marshal C.Prince with wife and children. Wife is Lillian Dixon
Henry H Dixon is living next door to two married daughters with their families.
`````````````````````````````
From 1910 census index  for Cleveland Co,NC Volume 17 E.D.42 family #417
Henry H Dixon H W 60 NC
Emma J           W W 54 NC
Olive                 D  W 19 NC
Archie              S   W 17 NC
Gelbat              S   W 15 NC
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
From 1920 census index  for Rutherford Co,NC Volume 80 E.D.160 sheet 3 line 51
Henry Dixen    W  69 NC
Sarah              W  48 NC
Johnie Seals  GS   8 NC
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
~~~
Forest City Courier Rutherford Co,NC
1927 Jun 16 Thu MR.HENRY DIXON DIED THURSDAY - Well-Known Farmer of Near Gilkey Drops Dead Whie
Sitting on the Porch - Gilkey,June 15. - Mrs.Henry H.Dixon died last Thursday afternoon at 3:30 o'clock of heart
failure at his home near Gilboa church,about four miles north of Rutherfordton. Mrs.Dixon had gone to the garden
and left Mr.Dixon sitting in the door. Mesdames Henry Fight and J.M. Roper came in to visit Mr.and Mrs.Dixon
and found him dead. Funeral services and burial took place at Gilboa Methodist church Friday afternoon with
Revs.M.L.Buchanan and A.P.Sorrels in charge. A large crowd of sorrowing friends and relatives were present.
Mr.Dixon was 78 years,11 months and ten days old. He was twice married,first to Miss Amey Jane Poteet in 1868.
To this union was born 16 children,13 of whom survive. Mrs.Dixon died in 1918. The next year he married Sarah
Jane Bradley. Mr.Dixon joined the Baptist church at Dysartsville when he was 16 years of age. He was a member
of Mt.Creek church for many years and was a loyal Christian. He was a hard working, honest farmer. He leaves
112 grandchildren and 77 great grandchildren. The children who survive are: Mrs.R.J.Bridges, Shelby;Chas.M.,
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Hugh F. Dixon and Mrs.M.F.Holland of near Ellenboro;Mrs.M.C.Price,Charlotte; Mrs.J.W.Bradley,
Gastonia;Thomas E.Dixon,Shelby; John Dixon,
Charlotte;Mrs.J.H.Foster,Tucapau,S.C.;Mrs.O.A.Trammel,Woodruff,S.C.;Carson E.Dixon,Alexander Mills;Archie
I.Dixon,Renno, S.C.;and Mr.Gilbert F.Dixon,Henrietta. His widow and one brother,Mr.Frank Dixon of
Gaffney,S.C.,and one sister, Mrs. Chas.Smawley of Shelby,also survive. Mr.Dixon was a good neighbor and was
held in high esteem by a large circle of friends and relatives.
The Rutherford County News Rutherfordton,Rutherford Co,NC
1927 June 16 Thu MR.HENRY H.DIXON DIES SUDDENLY - Well Known And Aged Citizen Found Dead in Door
Of His Home - Funeral And Burial At Gilboa Church - Was The Father Of Sixteen Children. - Mr.Henry H.Dixon
died last Thursday afternoon at 3:30 o'clock of heart failure at his home near Gilboa church,about four miles north
of Rutherfordton. Mrs.Dixon had gone to the garden and left Mr.Dixon sitting in the door. Mesdames Henry Wright
and J.M.Roper came in to visit Mr.and Mrs.Dixon and found him dead in the door. Funeral services and burial
took place at Gilboa Methodist church Friday afternoon with Revs.M.L.Buchanan and A.P.Sorrels in charge. A
large crowd of sorrowing friends and relatives were present. His grave was covered with beautiful flowers.
Mrs.Dixon was 78 years,11 months and ten days old. He was twice married. First to Miss Amey Jane Poteat in
1868. To this union was born 16 children,13 of whom survive. Mrs. Dixon died in 1918. The next year he married
Sarah Jane Bradley. Mr.Dixon joined the Baptist church at Dysartsville when he was 16 years of age. He was a
member of Mt.Creek church for many years and was a loyal Christian. He was a hard working,honest farmer. He
leaves 112 grandchildren and 77 great grand children. The children who survive are: Mrs.
R.J.Bridges,Shelby;Chas.M.,Hugh F.Dixon and Mrs.M.F. Holland,of near
Ellenboro;Mrs.M.C.Prince,Charlotte;Mrs.J.W.Bradley,Gastonia;Thomas E.Dixon,Shelby;John Dixon,Charlotte;
Mrs.J.H. Foster,Tucapau,S.C.;Mrs.O.A.Trammel,Woodruff,S.C.;Carson E.Dixon,Alexander Mills;Archie
I.Dixon,Renno,S.C.;and Mr.Gilbert F.Dixon, Henrietta. His widow and one brother,Mr.Frank Dixon of
Gaffney,S.C.,and one sister,Mrs.Chas.Smawley of Shelby,also survive. Mr.Dixon was a good neighbor and was held
in high esteem by a large circle of friends and relatives.

Marriage Information
Amy Jane PoteetWife:
21 June 1868Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
Rutherford Co, NCin:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
1537Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Francis "Frank" Marion DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
21 August 1850Born:
Dysartville,McDowell Co, NCin:
(1) Tombstone, FM and RC Dickson.
(2) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.

Source:

13 November 1935Died:
Limestone, Cherokee Co, SCin:
(1) Tombstone, FM and RC Dickson.
(2) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.

Source:

Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
1209Reference number:

November 1935Burial:
Zion Hill Baptist Church Cemetery, Spartanburg Co, SC
(1) Tombstone, FM and RC Dickson.
(2) William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.

Source:

1860Census:
McDowell Co., NC, Dysartsville Post Office
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Include: McDowell, Cleveland Cos., NC; Cherokee Co., SCResidence:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes
Betty green has copy of Marriage License
1860 US Census for McDowell County, NC, Dysartsville Post Office.
Joseph Dickson, 56, farmer
Elizabeth Dickson, 50
Nancy Dickson, 20
Sarah Dickson, 17
James Dickson, 16
Salina Dickson, 14
Henry Dickson, 11
Francis Dickson, 9
Margaret Dickson, 8
D.C. Dickson, 2
Grayson Dickson, 22, Laborer

1870 McDowell County, NC, Dysartsville Post Office.
Dixon, Joseph, 65, Farmer
Elizabeth 60
Salina, 22
Francis M., 18
Henry, 21
Amy J, 17
Rosa, 2 months

1870 McDowell County, NC, Dysartsville Post Office.
Poteet France, 43, Farmer
Martha, 44
Salina, 16
Susan, 14
Julia, 12
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George p., 10
Martha, 8
Eliza A., 6
Dortha, 4
Isabell E., 2
Dixon, James,25
Mary, 22
John, 9 months

Standard Certificate of Death, State of South Carolina, File No. 16440, Registration District No. 1003, Registered
No. 81
County of Cherokee
Township of Limestone,
Residence Gaffney
Male, White, Married
Wife Mrs. Celina Dickson
Date of Birth Aug. 21, 1850
Age at Death, 85 years, 2 months and 20 Days
Occupation, farmer
Birthplace, NC
Father Joseph Dickson, b. NC
Mother not given
Informat J.S. Dickson, Gaffney, SC
Burial Zion Hill, Nov 15, 1935
Undertaker Shuford-Hatcher Co.
Filed Dec. 14, 1935 W. L. Smith
Died Nov. 13, 1935
Cause of death Progressive paralysis of feet and legs, asteris plevosis
Doctor: T. H. Chapman, Whitney, S.C.[William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW]

?Spartanburg Herald Spartanburg Co,SC?
1935 Nov (?14 Thu?) F.M.DICKSON Gaffney,Nov.13. - F.M.Dickson died Wednesday at 1 p.m.at his residence on
Gaffney,route 4. Mr. Dickson was 85 years old and was a prominent farmer of the Midway community. He had
many friends who will regret to hear of hs passing. He is survived by his widow,Celena Poteat Dickson;four
daughters,Mrs.O.T.Toney and Mrs.J.E.Hammett of Spartanburg,Mrs.Isabell Fortune of Whitney,and
Mrs.J.H.Nicholls of Gaffney,route 4;five sons,J.P.and Floyd Dickson of Spartanburg,J.S.,B.C.,and F.L.,all of
Gaffney,and one sister,Mrs.Selina Smally,Avondale,N.C. Funeral services will be held at Zion Hill church Friday at
2 p.m.,conducted by the Rev.Carl O.Page assisted by the Rev.J.C.Franks. Burial will be in the adjoining
churchyard.
 Farmer
Martha, 44
Salina, 16
Susan, 14
Julia, 12
George p., 10
Martha, 8
Eliza A., 6
Dortha, 4
Isabell E., 2
Dixon, James,25
Mary, 22
John, 9 months
Carol Guy Robbins has a copy of the census

Standard Certificate of Death, State of South Carolina, File No. 16440, Registration District No. 1003, Registered
No. 81
County of Cherokee
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Township of Limestone,
Residence Gaffney
Male, White, Married
Wife Mrs. Celina Dickson
Date of Birth Aug. 21, 1850
Age at Death, 85 years, 2 months and 20 Days
Occupation, farmer
Birthplace, NC
Father Joseph Dickson, b. NC
Mother not given
Informat J.S. Dickson, Gaffney, SC
Burial Zion Hill, Nov 15, 1935
Undertaker Shuford-Hatcher Co.
Filed Dec. 14, 1935 W. L. Smith
Died Nov. 13, 1935
Cause of death Progressive paralysis of feet and legs, asteris plevosis
Doctor: T. H. Chapman, Whitney, S.C.

?Spartanburg Herald Spartanburg Co,SC?
1935 Nov (?14 Thu?) F.M.DICKSON Gaffney,Nov.13. - F.M.Dickson died Wednesday at 1 p.m.at his residence on
Gaffney,route 4. Mr. Dickson was 85 years old and was a prominent farmer of the Midway community. He had
many friends who will regret to hear of hs passing. He is survived by his widow,Celena Poteat Dickson;four
daughters,Mrs.O.T.Toney and Mrs.J.E.Hammett of Spartanburg,Mrs.Isabell Fortune of Whitney,and
Mrs.J.H.Nicholls of Gaffney,route 4;five sons,J.P.and Floyd Dickson of Spartanburg,J.S.,B.C.,and F.L.,all of
Gaffney,and one sister,Mrs.Selina Smally,Avondale,N.C. Funeral services will be held at Zion Hill church Friday at
2 p.m.,conducted by the Rev.Carl O.Page assisted by the Rev.J.C.Franks. Burial will be in the adjoining
churchyard.

Marriage Information
Rufina Celena PoteetWife:
23 December 1875Married:
MarriedBeginning status:
At Francis Poteets Home Silver Creek, Burke Co., North Carolinain:
3591Reference number:

Marriage Notes
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Margaret Jane DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
1852Born:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
288Reference number:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes

Marriage Information

Marriage Notes
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Don Lee DixonChild:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
1856Born:
William Dixon 10-22-2006.FTW, Date of Import: 8 Nov 2006.Source:
Joseph Frederick Dixon - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Matthews - NaturalRelationship with Mother:
287Reference number:

Address and Phone(s)

Medical

Notes

Marriage Information

Marriage Notes


